

# The Belfast Gazette

# Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ozs., except in the case of Canada. to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

## FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 1929.

#### NOTICE.

His Grace the Governor of Northern Ireland has been pleased to approve the appointment of Mr. Eugene A. Ferriss as District-Inspector in the Royal Ulster Constabulary with effect from 1st November, 1929.

Ministry of Home Affairs, Northern Ireland,

Belfast. 24th October, 1929.

The Most Honourable the Marquess of Londonderry, K.G., P.C., M.V.O., His Majesty's Lieutenant for the County of Down, with the approval of His Grace the Governor of Northern Ireland, has been pleased to appoint Mr. Hugh John M'Conville, J.P., of Needham Villa, Newry, in the County of Down, a Deputy Lieutenant for the said County of Down, his Commission bearing date the 29th day of October, 1929.

(Sgd.) A. WILSON HUNGERFORD, Clerk to the Lieutenancy.

"NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Finance has prescribed Regulations under Sub-section (2) of Section 2 of the Exchequer and Financial Provisions Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, relating to the application of certain moneys in the Reserve Fund towards Capital Liabilities in connection with the Public Debt of Northern Ireland.

Copies of the said Regulations are obtainable from the Ministry of Finance.

Ministry of Finance,

Belfast,

26th October, 1929."

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland by virtue and in exercise of the powers yested in it by the Marketing of Potatoes Act (Northern Ireland), 1928, and of every other power in that behalf enabling it, made on the 21st day of October, 1929, the Marketing of Potatoes Rules (Northern Ireland), 1929, No. 2 Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, No. 107).

Copies of these Rules may be obtained from His Majesty's Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast.

# DRAINAGE ACT (N.I.), 1925.

I, Hugh McDowell Pollock, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, by virtue of the powers conferred on me by Section 20 of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, do hereby designate Major John Charters Boyle of Armagh, being a member of the Drainage Advisory Committee constituted under the said Act, to be the Chairman of the said Committee.

Signed at Belfast this twenty-fourth day of October, 1929.

H. M. POLLOCK,
Minister of Finance.

### DRAINAGE ACT (N.I.), 1925.

I, Hugh McDowell Pollock, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, by virtue of the powers conferred on me by Section 20 of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, do hereby re-appoint Major John Charters Boyle of Armagh, being a person representative of interests affected by drainage questions, to be an additional member of the Drainage Advisory Committee constituted under the said Act, and to remain a member of the said Committee for a further period of three years from the 3rd day of September, 1929, or until his earlier resignation, or removal from membership by Minute under my hand.

Signed at Belfast this twenty-fourth day of

October, 1929.

H. M. POLLOCK, Ministry of Finance.